

**AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND THE ALDERWOOD WATER & WASTEWATER DISTRICT
CONCERNING UTILITY CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE SWAMP CREEK
BRIDGE #503 REPLACEMENT PROJECT**

This Amendment No. 1 to the Interlocal Agreement Between Snohomish County and the Alderwood Water & Wastewater District Concerning Utility Construction Associated With the Swamp Creek Bridge #503 Replacement Project dated December 18, 2023, (the “Original Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between Snohomish County (“County”), a political subdivision of the State of Washington, and the Alderwood Water & Wastewater District (“District”), a municipal corporation of the State of Washington.

WHEREAS, the description and estimated cost of the Utility Work as shown in Exhibit B of the Original Agreement were based on estimates compiled by the District during design and prior to sending the Project and Utility Work out for bid; and

WHEREAS, the County advertised and requested bids for the construction of the Project and Utility Work; and

WHEREAS, the County and the District have accepted a bid for the construction of the Project and Utility Work; and

WHEREAS, the description and cost of the Utility Work in the accepted bid is different than the description and estimated costs shown in Exhibit B of the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend Exhibit B pursuant to Sections 5.1 and 13.1, in order to reflect the description and costs of the Utility Work included in the accepted bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, it is agreed that the Original Agreement shall be amended as follows:

1. Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced by Exhibit B-1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, based on the accepted bid for the Project and Utility Work.
2. Except as amended or modified by this Amendment No. 1, all other terms of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
3. The effective date of this Amendment No. 1 shall be as of the last date signed below.

“District”
**ALDERWOOD WATER &
WASTEWATER DISTRICT**

“County”
SNOHOMISH COUNTY

Board President
Date

County Executive
Date

Approved as to form only:

Approved as to form only:

By: /s/GeorgeMarsh 5/14/25
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Date

By: _____
Attorney for District Date

EXHIBIT B-1

DESCRIPTION AND ESTIMATED COSTS OF UTILITY WORK W2107

Install up to 490 feet of 8-inch ductile iron restraint joint water main including fittings, routing through new bridge wing walls and supporting the pipe with hangers under the bridge deck, insulating the exposed portion of the water main under the bridge deck. Connections to an existing main, installation of fire hydrant along and water meter per the project plans.

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.	0.11	\$ 395,177.70	\$ 43,469.55
21	RESTRAINED DUCTILE IRON PIPE CLASS 52 FOR WATER MAIN, 8 IN. DIAM.	L.F.	495	\$ 160.00	\$ 79,200.00
22	BANK RUN GRAVEL FOR TRENCH BACKFILL	C.Y.	100	\$ 48.00	\$ 4,800.00
23	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN, 16 IN. DIAM.	EACH	1	\$ 19,740.00	\$ 19,740.00
24	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN, 8 IN. DIAM.	EACH	1	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
25	FORCE BALANCED FLEXIBLE EXPANSION JOINT, 8 IN. DIAM.	EACH	2	\$ 12,125.00	\$ 24,250.00
26	2 IN. JACKETED PIPE INSULATION	L.F.	64	\$ 145.50	\$ 9,312.00
27	GATE VALVE, 8 IN.	EACH	2	\$ 3,925.00	\$ 7,850.00
28	BUTTERFLY VALVE, 16 IN.	EACH	2	\$ 8,290.00	\$ 16,580.00
29	ADJUST VALVE BOX	EACH	2	\$ 450.00	\$ 900.00
30	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY AND BLOCK WALL	L.S.	1	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 9,600.00
31	SERVICE CONNECTION 1 IN. DIAM.	EACH	1	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 4,320.00
32	AWWD RECORD DRAWINGS (MINIMUM BID \$2,000)	L.S.	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
44	UTILITY HANGERS	EACH	12	\$ 2,865.00	\$ 34,380.00
46	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE	TON	114	\$ 75.00	\$ 8,550.00
47	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	S.Y.	690	\$ 10.50	\$ 7,245.00
48	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 58H-22	TON	320	\$ 173.00	\$ 55,360.00
49	ASPHALT COST PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC	1,308.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,308.00
54	ESC LEAD	DAY	12	\$ 75.00	\$ 900.00
57	STREET CLEANING	HR	15	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,925.00
58	INLET PROTECTION	EACH	2	\$ 92.00	\$ 184.00
60	EROSION/WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	EST.	1,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,500.00
80	HIGH VISIBILITY FENCE	L.F.	250	\$ 6.30	\$ 1,575.00
83	CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER	L.F.	10	\$ 43.00	\$ 430.00
89	PAINT LINE	L.F.	340	\$ 1.65	\$ 561.00
90	PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE	S.F.	112	\$ 16.75	\$ 1,876.00
91	PLASTIC STOP LINE	L.F.	25	\$ 22.30	\$ 557.50
92	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW	EACH	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00
93	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE 2	HUND	0.04	\$ 2,230.00	\$ 89.20
94	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.	0.11	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 3,520.00
95	TRAFFIC CONTROL SUPERVISOR	L.S.	0.11	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,540.00
96	FLAGGERS	HR	80	\$ 70.00	\$ 5,600.00
97	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A	S.F.	74	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,220.00
98	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	HR	475	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,425.00
100	WORK ZONE SAFETY CONTINGENCY	EST.	1,650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,650.00
101	INDUCTION LOOP VEHICLE DETECTOR TYPE 3	EACH	7	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 10,150.00
104	SHORING OR EXTRA EXCAVATION CLASS B	S.F.	470	\$ 1.00	\$ 470.00
105	CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK	S.Y.	6	\$ 317.50	\$ 1,905.00
114	MINOR CHANGE	CALC	10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
119	POTHOLING	EACH	4	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,000.00
120	RESOLUTION OF UTILITY CONFLICTS	EST.	2,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,500.00
A.	Subtotal of Bid Items				\$ 388,242.25
B.	Sales Tax (10.5% of Line A)				\$ 40,765.44
C.	Subtotal of Bid Items and Tax (Line A + Line B)				\$ 429,007.69
D.	Contingency (20% of Line C)				\$ 85,801.54
E.	Subtotal of Bid Related Items (Line C + Line D)				\$ 514,809.23
F.	Construction Engineering and Inspection (15% of Line E)				\$ 77,221.38
G.	Administrative Overhead (20% of Line F)				\$ 15,444.28
H.	Subtotal				\$ 92,665.66
I.	Total Estimated Project Related Costs (Line E + Line H)				\$ 607,474.89